
Global Shelter Cluster 
ShelterCluster.org 
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter 

 

 2018 Mid-year teleconference www.sheltercluster.org  1 

Global Shelter Cluster - Teleconference 7 June 2018 
 

Objective of the meeting: Review progress on 2018 Global Shelter Cluster (GSC) activities, launch the GSC 

Strategy 2018-2022, prepare for the upcoming Global Shelter Cluster meeting in the first week of October 

and build engagement on GSC assorted projects. 

Participants: 55 participants from 26 organizations including members of shelter cluster coordination 

teams from 11 countries. Full list in annex. 

Presentation: the whole presentation leading the teleconference can be found here. 

 

1. Updates on key issues from the field  

Syria and Vanuatu clusters presented. The Syria WG talked about experience coordinating shelter response 

in urban areas. Vanuatu cluster talked about supporting localization by establishing a cluster coordination 

hub at the affected island in response to the Ambae volcano. More details on both countries can be found 

in the overall presentation here.  

 
2. Updates on the Global Shelter Cluster (GSC) activities and services offered 

Updates from Working Groups (WG) 

There are 11 GSC working groups, which can be found here. Only updates from the most recently 

established WGs were shared, the rest can be found in their respective web pages.    

 Settlement approaches in Urban Areas WG was set up one year ago. To date the WG has collected 

definitions of area and settlement based approaches, case studies, and championed the concepts 

into Sphere 2018. Area based coordination is being piloted, and the WG is discussing potential 

countries for the pilot. Over 20 agencies participate in the WG including other clusters such as 

WASH, Food Security, CCCM and OCHA.  

 The State of the Humanitarian Shelter and Settlements Report 2018 Edition - the aim of the 

publication is to raise the profile and understanding of the humanitarian shelter and settlements 

sector. The inaugural edition will have articles and statistical analysis under a general theme of 

“What is Humanitarian Shelter and Settlements and Why It Is Important?” Now authors engaged 

are in the process of writing the pieces. Tentative publication date is on 31 July.  

 Inclusion of Persons with Disabilities in Shelter Programming WG is newly established and aims to 

continue cluster work around inclusion. The WG will explore and test how the tools available are 

being used, collect good and bad examples, and eventually produce shelter programming tools on 

the inclusion of Persons with Disabilities.  

 Shelter and Cash WG –the working group is working on guidance around labor market analysis, as 

well as improving external understanding of sector needs and issues around cash via advocacy and 

involvement in relevant discussions such as Grand Bargain, CaLP initiatives and others. As part of 

the GSC Cash Champions initiative, CRS has provided cash/market deployments. 

 Shelter Vulnerability Classification WG - will develop a vulnerability classification methodology for 

the shelter sector based on existing good practices from country-level clusters and available 

research at global level.  

Additional services available thanks to the contribution from ECHO 2017-2018: 

- Roving Information Manager, Gabriel Mathieu, deployable up to 6 months. Has deployed to Chad, 

and will be going to DRC and CAR.  

https://www.sheltercluster.org/global/documents/mid-year-teleconference-2018-presentation
https://www.sheltercluster.org/global/documents/mid-year-teleconference-2018-presentation
https://www.sheltercluster.org/working-group/active-working-groups
https://www.sheltercluster.org/working-group/active-working-groups
https://www.sheltercluster.org/working-group/settlements-approaches-urban-areas-wg
https://www.sheltercluster.org/working-group/state-humanitarian-shelter-and-settlements-wg-0
https://www.sheltercluster.org/working-group/inclusion-persons-disabilities-shelter-programming-wg
https://www.sheltercluster.org/working-group/shelter-and-cash-working-group
https://www.sheltercluster.org/working-group/shelter-vulnerability-classification
mailto:gabriel.mathieu@sheltercluster.org
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- HLP service can also be provided via the dedicated GSC Roving HLP Advisor, Ibere Lopez. Requests 

for country level support should be sent to Joseph Ashmore or to Ibere directly. There is also a 

number of HLP training events planned. For more info contact Neil Brighton and Joseph Ashmore.  

- Country profiles for local building practices led by CRAterre for clusters that are interested in 

better understanding local building practices. Funding is available for one more country, the first 

one was already carried out in Bangladesh. A call for expressions of interest will be sent.   

 

2. GSC Strategy 2018-2022  

The latest draft of the GSC Strategy 2018 – 2022 was shared. The strategy is very close to completion, it has 

been through a long process. An external consultant, Jean McCluskey, was engaged to evaluate the 

previous strategy and later was re-engaged to facilitate the process of strategy development with the GSC 

SAG to ensure a consultative process.  

Considering the enabling environment of technology, the humanitarian landscape is sensed to change 

quicker in the upcoming 5 years. Thus, the new strategy aligns to the humanitarian shifts that have taken 

place recently, such as the Grand Bargain, aiming to be visionary and inclusive of other sectors.  

The strategy comes with an executive summary but also annexes that describe outputs, indicators and 

activities, which are costed. This will allow approaching donors with specific asks.   

Transition to recovery is highlighted especially considering the increased attention on humanitarian 

development nexus. Cash features more prominently. 

Since the cluster review found that the shelter cluster receives less funding than other clusters both at 

global and country levels, advocacy on the importance of the sector and its challenges as well as on specific 

operations will be increased. 

The new strategy has 4 pillars: coordination, advocacy, evidence-based response, and capacity. Differing 

from the previous strategy, generating evidence gains prominence, focusing among other things on 

identifying gaps and knowledge management. The overall aim of the strategy is to strengthen shelter and 

settlement responses that build resilient communities, and we believe we will be able to contribute to this 

goal in the next five years.  

The official launch is planned for the end of July on an IASC event at the Palais in Geneva. Partners are 

encouraged to disseminate this strategy. 

 

3. Questions:  

- What are we doing differently this year? How are we better linking development to humanitarian? 

How is reconstruction happening better, faster, safer, and how is resilience being built in the 

process? As mentioned earlier, the new strategy comes with concrete outputs and costed activities.  

In terms of what is done differently, good examples could be the cash and HLP champions that are 

showing positive results.   

- On the State of the Humanitarian Shelter and Settlements – what is the dissemination strategy? 

Will it be incorporated into trainings? It is an advocacy piece to be used to engage with donors and 

policy makers.  

- How do we ensure we have objective and measurable indicators? The strategy comes with very 

concrete and realistic outputs and indicators that are linked to concrete activities developed in 

consultation with the SAG members.  

- Adding to the discussion on localization, the need to allocate resources for translation was 

highlighted as crucial.  

mailto:ilopes@iom.int
https://www.sheltercluster.org/strategy
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4. Other Business: 

- Yearly satisfaction survey will be launched soon to collect opinions on how the cluster is advancing 

and on the key topics to be discussed in the GSC Annual Meeting. 

 

5. Closing remarks: 

Mid-year teleconferences are important to better prepare for the GSC Annual Meeting. There are a growing 

number of challenges as we have heard from Syria, Vanuatu, as well as other clusters that we did not hear 

from today. It is up to us to work together and challenge ourselves to do more.  
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ANNEX: LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

 

No. First Name Last Name E-mail address Country Organisation 

1 Danielle  Antonellis danielle.antonellis@arup.com   UK Arup 

2 Joseph  Ashmore jashmore@iom.int  Global IOM 

3 Tom Bamforth tom.bamforth@sheltercluster.org  Global IFRC 

4 Neil  Bauman neil.bauman@sheltercluster.org  Global Canadian Red Cross 

5 Alistair Bremnath bremnath@unhcr.org  Global UNHCR 

6 Neil  Brighton neil.brighton@nrc.no Global  NRC 

7 Francesca Coloni coloni@unhcr.org  Iraq UNHCR 

8 Tom Corsellis tom@sheltercentre.org Switzerland Shelter Centre 

9 Nuno Crisostomo ncrisostomo@unicef.org,  DRC UNICEF 

10 David Dalgado david.dalgado@gmail.com  UK Independent  

11 Mickael Deprez im.shelternfi.ethiopia@gmail.com  Ethiopia IOM  

12 Konstantyn Dmytrenko dmitrenk@unhcr.org  Ukraine UNHCR 

13 Robert Dodds Robert.DODDS@ifrc.org  Fiji IFRC 

14 David  Evans david.Evans@unhabitat.org  Kenya UN Habitat 

15 Patricia  Gomez patricia.gomez@medair.org Lebanon Medair 

16 Mohammad Baqir Haidari 
haidari@unhcr.org , 
aqir_haidari194@yahoo.com 

Afghanistan UNHCR 

17 Step Haiselden haiselden@careinternational.org UK – Global CARE International UK 

18 Seki Hirano seki.hirano@crs.org Global CRS 

19 Dave Hodgkin dave.hodgkin@gmail.com Indonesia Independent 

20 Bo  Hurkmans  HURKMANS@unhcr.org  Global UNHCR 

21 Laura  Jones ljones@pciglobal.org  USA PCI 

22 Matt Kinsella matt@matt-kinsella.com Djibouti Shelter Centre 

23 Martha  Kow-Donkor kowdonko@unhcr.org Afghanistan UNHCR 

24 Idha Kurnaish idhakurniasih@hotmail.com  Indonesia 
The Government of 
Indonesia 

25 Loren Lockwood 
loren.lockwood@hrrpnepal.org; 
loren.lockwood@crs.org 

Nepal HRRP/CRS 

26 Leeanne Marshall lemarshall@redcross.org.au;  Global Australian Red Cross 

27 Elizabeth  Mayer elizabeth_mayer@wvi.org  South Sudan World Vision 

28 Pablo  Medina pablo.medina@ifrc.org  Global IFRC 

29 Olivier Moles olivier.moles@neuf.fr France CRATerre 

30 Brett Moore mooreb@unhcr.org  Global UNHCR 

31 Victoria Murtagh v.murtagh@btinternet.com UK Independent  

32 Nkubonage 
Nadine 
Rudahindwa 

depcoord.drcongo@sheltercluster.org, 
rudahind@unhcr.org 

DRC UNHCR 

33 Shirin Narymbaeva shirin.narymbaeva@ifrc.org Global IFRC 

34 Davide Nicolini nicolini@unhcr.org  Switzerland UNHCR 

35 Charles  Parrack cparrack@brookes.ac.uk Global 
Oxford Brookes 
University 

36 Angel  Pascual pascuala@unhcr.org  Turkey UNHCR 

37 Andy Powel A.Powell@savethechildren.org.uk Global Save the Children UK 

38 Fabian  Prideaux       

39 Daniela Raiman  raiman@unhcr.org  Global UNHCR 
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mailto:jashmore@iom.int
mailto:tom.bamforth@sheltercluster.org
mailto:neil.bauman@sheltercluster.org
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40 David Ray daveray@shelterbox.org  UK ShelterBox 

41 Jamie  Richardson jamie.richardson@crs.org Global  CRS  

42 Andrea Schmid  andrea.schmid@redcross.ch Switzerland Swiss Red Cross 

43 Cecilia Schmolzer Cecilia.braedt@sheltercluster.org Global 
Luxembourg Red 
Cross 

44 Ela Serdaroglu ela.serdaroglu@ifrc.org  Global IFRC 

45 Enrique Sevillano kikermadrid@yahoo.es France CRATerre 

46 Chris  Sheach  chriss@worldconcern.org  USA World Concern 

47 Pankaj Singh   Syria   

48 Ryan  Smith coord1.vanuatu@sheltercluster.org  Vanuatu IFRC 

49 Miguel Urquia urquia@unhcr.org Global UNHCR 

50 Chiara Vaccaro c.jasna@drceay.org  

Greater East 
African countries 
and Yemen 

Danish Refugee 
Council 

51 John Wain wain@unhcr.org  Switzerland UNHCR 

52 Erick Weaver       

53 Crystal Whitaker whitaker@careinternational.org  Global 
CARE International 
UK  

54 Renee  Wynveen wynveen@unhcr.org  Global UNHCR 

55 Jake Zarins JZarins@habitat.org Global 
Habitat for Humanity 
International 

 

Please note this is not an exhaustive list. We are missing some participants who called in but we were not 

able to identify based on the information in the Webex screen (just first name or a caller number). If you 

participated and wish your name and agency to be included, please send us an email to urquia@unhcr.org 

and pablo.medina@ifrc.org. 
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